
YEAR-BY-YEAR MEN'S BASKETBALL ROSTERS

1970-71

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Hometown
10-11 Bill Chatman G 6-2 175 Jr. Bellevue (Highline CC)
12-13 Gary Randall G 6-0 180 Jr. Burlington (Skagit Valley CC)
14-15 Mike Polis G 5-7 170 Jr. Lower Columbia
20-21 Don Bussey G 5-9 160 Jr. Portland, OR (Lower Columbia)
22-23 Bob Williams G-F 6-4 190 Jr. Seattle (Seattle CC)
24-25 Jim Kardash F 6-5 205 Jr. N. Vancouver, BC
30-31 Andy Harris G 6-2 190 Sr. Englewood, NJ (Yakima Valley)
32-33 Mitch Adams F 6-5 200 Sr. Skagit Valley CC
34-35 Eric Schooler F 6-4 195 Jr. Sumner
40-41 Rich Hanson F 6-4 200 So. Blaine (Skagit Valley CC)
42-43 John Harrell C 6-6 210 Sr. Hamilton, Ohio (Green River)
44-45 Bill Henninger F 6-4 195 So. Richland
50-51 George Bender C 6-7 215 Sr. Ellensburg

Frank Graham G 6-1 160 Fr. Seattle (Garfield)
Rod Jeske G 6-1 165 Fr. Ellensburg
Dick Ping G 6-1 Fr. Everett (Cascade)

Head Coach - Dean Nicholson (7th year).  Assistants - Stan Sorenson, Phil Fitterer.
 
1984-85

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
4 Gordon Dixon G 6-3 Sr. SQ Spokane (Ferris – NIJC)

10 Jan Styles G 5-10 Fr. HS San Diego, CA (Torrey Pines)
12 Brad Evenson G 6-1 Jr. JV Bremerton
20 Andy Affholter G 6-2 Sr. TR Toppenish (EWU)
21 Roger Boesel G 6-2 Sr. 1V Brewster
22 Keith Bragg G-F 6-3 Sr. 2V Federal Way (Decatur)
23 Pete Albea G 6-1 Fr. HS Wenatchee (Taft HS, NYC)
24 Jon Jordon G-F 6-5 Sr. 1V Tacoma (Stadium – Centralia CC)
30 Al Shannon G-F 6-4 Sr. 1V Mountlake Terrace (Edmonds)
32 Israel Dorsey G-F 6-3 Fr. HS Seattle (Nathan Hale)
33 Darrell Tanner F 6-7 Sr. TR Portland (Grant – UW)
35 B.J. Thurlby G-F 6-6 Fr. HS Auburn
42 Ron vanderSchaaf C 6-8 So. 1V Onalaska
43 Reggie Wright F 6-5 Sr. 1V Tacoma (Wilson -  Centralia CC)
44 Rodnie Taylor F 6-7 Jr. TR Kirkland (Juanita – U. Oregon)
50 Steve Josephsen C 6-7 Sr. 1V Camano Island (Stanwood)

Head Coach - Dean Nicholson (21st year).  Assistant  – Jack Miller.

1986-87

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Dave Reischman G 5-11 Jr. JC Bremerton (Tacoma CC)



12 Tim Brown G 6-0 Jr. JC Centralia (Centralia CC)
20 Frank Floyd F 6-2 Sr. 1V Ellensburg (Skagit Valley)
21 Jeff Leary G 6-0 Sr. 1V Mukilteo (Mariner - Edmonds CC)
22 Joe Harris G 6-3 Sr. 1V Yakima (Davis - YVC)
23 Bill Veliz G 6-2 Jr. 1V Tacoma (Foss)
24 Tim Durden G 6-1 Sr. 1V Longview (Mark Morris - LCC)
30 Chuck Glovick F 6-8 Jr. 1V Aberdeen
32 Israel Dorsey F 6-4 Jr. 2V Seattle (Nathan Hale)
33 Dave Biwer F 6-6 So. JV Kirkland (Juanita)
34 B.J. Thurlby F 6-6 So. 1V Auburn
35 Monty Chellis F 6-6 Jr. JC Kelso (Lower Columbia)
42 Ron vanderSchaaf C 6-8 Sr. 3V Tiel, The Netherlands (Onalaska)
43 Tom Pettersen F 6-5 Sr. 1V Kent (Kentridge - Highline CC)
44 Rodnie Taylor F 6-7 Sr. 2V Kirkland (Juanita - U. Oregon)
50 Bill Durham C 6-9 So. JC Tacoma (Wilson - Tacoma CC)

Bobby Felder G 5-11 Jr. JC Seattle (Roosevelt - Shoreline)
Wayde Knowles G 6-0 So. JV Waterville
Kevin Burton G 6-1 Jr. JC Baltimore, MD (Linn-Benton)

Head Coach - Dean Nicholson.  Assistants - Jack Miller, Drake Wallick, Reese Radliff.

1987-88

1988-89

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
12 Craig Wise G 6-0 So. JV Cashmere
14 Al Griffin F 6-2 Jr. JC Anchorage, AK (Bartlett - Pierce CC)
21 Bryan Gerig G 6-3 Sr. 1V Bieber, CA (Big Valley - C. of Siskiyous)
22 Jim Toole G 6-2 Jr. JC Bellevue (Sammamish - Skagit Valley)
23 Stacy Everhart G 5-11 Jr JC Yakima (Davis - YVC)
24 Kelly Byrne G 6-0 Sr. 1V Shelton (Grays Harbor CC)
25 Jock White G-F 6-4 Sr. TR Pasadena, CA (New Mexico State)
30 Scott Kenney G 6-4 So. JC Elyria, Ohio (Midview - Walker, Ga. JC)
31 Art Haskins G 6-3 Sr. 2V Tacoma (Mt. Tahoma)
32 Alphonso Goldwire G 6-2 Jr. JC Seattle (Chief Sealth - Edmonds CC)
33 Dave Biwer F 6-7 Sr. 2V Kirkland (Juanita)
34 Carl Aaron F 6-6 Sr. 1V Detroit, MI (Denby - Santa Ana JC)
40 Steve Evenson F 6-7 Sr. 1V Kirkland (Juanita - UW)
44 Van Beard C 6-9 Sr. TR Seattle (Garfield - Phillips, Okla.)

Kenny Thompson F 6-8 Sr. 1V Clatkanie, OR (Rainier - Olympic CC)

Head Coach - Dean Nicholson.  Assistants - Jack Miller, Reese Radliff, Rich Sanders, Jeff Olwell.

1989-90

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Brian Link G 6-1 So. JC Kent (Decatur)
11 Craig Wise G 6-0 Jr. JV Cashmere



21 Jay Shinnick G 6-3 Fr. HS Marysville (Pilchuck)
22 Jim Toole G 6-2 Sr. 1V Bellevue (Sammamish)
23 Jason Pepper G 6-4 Fr. HS Selah
24 David Jones G 6-5 Sr. SQ Suitlandm MD (YVC)
30 Scott Kenney G 6-4 Jr. 1V Elyria, Ohio (Midview - Walker, Ga. JC)
31 Jason Pedersen F 6-5 Fr. HS Kent (Kentridge)
32 Jason Eckert F 6-6 Jr. JC Bainbridge Island (Lower Columbia)
33 Ron Charrier F 6-5 Sr. TR Poulsbo (Olympic - Centralia CC & PLU)
42 Otto Pijpker C 6-9 Fr. HS Langelo, The Netherands (Warden)
43 Greg Sparling F 6-7 Jr. JC Kirkland (Juanita - Highline CC)
44 Terry Britt F 6-6 Fr. HS Seattle (Franklin)

Richard Ramey G 6-5 Jr. JC Greenwood, SC (Dixie JC)
Norm Calhoun G 6-0 Jr. JC Denver, Colo. (Montbello - Shoreline CC)

Head Coach - Dean Nicholson (26th year).  Assistants - Jack Miller, Gil Coleman, Carl Howell.

1990-91

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Tony Callero G 5-11 Jr. JC Enumclaw (Green River)
13 Jeff Albrecht G 6-1 So. TR Issaquah (Juanita - EWU)
21 Jay Shinnick G 6-3 So. 1V Marysville (Pilchuck)
22 Brian Link G 6-1 Jr. 1V Federal Way (Decatur)
23 Larry Foster 6 6-4 Jr. JC Tacoma (Foss - Tacoma CC)
24 Jason Pepper F 6-4 So. 1V Selah
30 Jason Pedersen F 6-5 So. 1V Kent (Kentridge)
32 Jason Wildenborg C 6-8 Fr. HS Kirkland (Juanita)
33 Frank Dearmon F 6-3 Jr. JC Tacoma (Foss - WWCC)
42 Otto Pijpker C 6-9 So. 1V Langelo, The Netherands (Warden)
43 Greg Sparling F 6-7 Sr. 1V Kirkland (Juanita - Highline CC)
44 Chris Westby F 6-7 So. JC Olympia (Bellarmine Prep - Tacoma CC)

Norm Calhoun G 6-0 Sr. SQ Denver, Colo. (Montbello - Shoreline CC)
Terry Britt C 6-6 So. 1V Seattle (Franklin)
Jason Eckert F 6-6 Sr. 1V Bainbridge Island (Lower Columbia)
Lance Fort G 5-10 Jr. JV Renton (Kentridge)
Kent Kamphouse G 6-2 Fr. HS Everson (Nooksack Valley)

Head Coach - Gil Coleman (1st year).  Assistants - Carl Howell, Ken Broches.

1991-92

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Ryan Pepper G 6-3 Fr. HS Selah
13 Jeff Albrecht G 6-1 Jr. 1V Issaquah (Juanita - EWU)
21 Heath Dolven F 6-4 Jr. JC Kennewick (Kamiakin - CBC)
23 Larry Foster 6 6-4 Sr. 1V Tacoma (Foss - Tacoma CC)
24 Jason Pepper F 6-4 Jr. 2V Selah
30 David Rockwood G 6-3 So. JC Redmond (Chemeketa)
32 Damon Hunter F 6-4 So. TR Denver (Montbello - Nebraska Wesleyan)
33 Shane McCullough F 6-4 Sr. TR Renton (Hazen - GraysHarbor & San Jose 



State)
42 Otto Pijpker C 6-9 Jr. 2V Langelo, The Netherands (Warden)
43 Scott Roberts F 6-5 Jr. JC Bickleton (YVC)
44 Geoff Karg F 6-6 Jr. JC Hillsboro, OR (C. of Siskiyous)

Terry Britt C 6-6 Jr. 2V Seattle (Franklin)
Jason James G 6-2 Fr. HS Tacoma (Clover Park)
Jason Pedersen F 6-5 Jr. 2V Kent (Kentridge)
Jason Wildenborg C 6-8 So. JV Kirkland (Juanita)

Head Coach - Gil Coleman (2nd year).  Assistants - Carl Howell.

1992-93

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Ryan Pepper G 6-3 So. 1V Selah
13 Jeff Albrecht G 6-1 Sr. 2V Issaquah (Juanita - EWU)
21 Heath Dolven F 6-4 Sr. 1V Kennewick (Kamiakin - CBC)
22 Chad Boyer G 5-11 Jr. TR Oak Harbor (Skagit Valley)
23 Shawn Frank F 6-3 Jr. JC Everett (Everett CC)
24 Jason Pepper F 6-4 Sr. 3V Selah
30 Chuck Glovick C 6-7 Sr. 1V Aberdeen (Southern Idaho)
32 Damon Hunter F 6-4 Jr. SQ Denver (Montbello - Nebraska Wesleyan)
33 Anthony Richmond F 6-7 Sr. TR Seattle (Roosevelt - EWU)
42 Otto Pijpker C 6-9 Sr. 3V Langelo, The Netherands (Warden)

Head Coach - Gil Coleman (3rd year).  Assistants - Greg Sparling, Brian Petro, Darin Allen.

1993-94

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Ryan Pepper G 6-3 Jr. 2V Selah
13 Marc Callero G 5-10 Jr. JC Enumclaw
20 Chico King G 5-8 Jr. JC Seattle (Ingraham - Bellevue CC)
23 Terry Evans G 6-3 Jr. JC Philadephia, PA (Highland HS - Everett CC)
24 Bryan Silver F 6-3 Sr. TR St. Louis, MO (UM - St. Louis)
25 Barry Johnson F 6-5 Jr. JC Redmond (Chemeketa CC)
25 Eric Harper G 6-2 Jr. JC Roslyn (Cle Elum - Wenatchee Valley)
30 David Rockwood G 6-3 Jr. 1V Redmond (Chemeketa CC)
32 Jeff Lewis F 6-6 Jr. JC Seattle (Shorecrest - Shoreline CC)
33 Wade Venters C 6-6 Sr. TR Richland (CBC - LCSC)
40 Redd Pepper F 6-7 Fr. HS Selah
42 Willie Thomas F 6-5 Jr. JC Los Angeles, CA (Locke HS - Bellevue CC)
44 Vince Haggard C 6-6 Jr. JC Cincinnati, OH (Woodward - CBC)

Greg Locke F 6-5 Jr. JV Longview (R.A. Long)
Jasen Thomas G 6-0 Sr. TR Seattle (O'Dea - LCSC)
Corey Wright F 6-6 So. JV Ellensburg

Head Coach - Gil Coleman (4th year).  Assistants - Greg Sparling, Jeff Albrecht.

1994-95



No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Ryan Pepper G 6-3 Sr. 3V Selah
13 Marc Callero G 5-10 Sr. 1V Enumclaw (Highline CC)
20 C.J. Thompson G 6-0 Fr. HS Snoqualmie (Tolt)
22 Jay Short G 5-11 Sr. TR Chimacum (Lower Columbia - George Fox)
23 Grady Fallon F 6-3 Fr. HS Toledo
24 Josh Phillips F 6-3 Jr. JV Bellevue (Lake Washington)
25 Eric Harper G 6-2 Sr. JV Roslyn (Cle Elum - Wenatchee Valley)
30 David Rockwood G 6-2 Sr. 2V Redmond (Chemeketa CC)
32 Jeff McDonald F 6-4 Fr. HS Yakima (Eisenhower)
33 Leon Johnson F 6-7 Jr. JC Seattle (Ingraham - Edmonds CC)
42 Sean Hendrickson F 6-6 Jr. JC Tacoma (Mt. Tahoma - Tacoma CC)
44 Brant Borghorst F 6-7 Jr. TR Seattle (Blanchet - HCC)

Kevin Conroy

Head Coach - Gil Coleman (5th year).  Assistants - Greg Sparling, Jeff Albrecht.

1995-96

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
10 Troy Steigman G 5-10 Sr. TR Battle Ground (Fort Lewis, Colo.)
13 Mike Blankenship G 5-9 Jr. JC Forks (Centralia CC)
20 Bryce Olson G 6-2 Fr. HS Seattle (Garfield)
22 Jason James G 6-2 Sr. 1V Tacoma (Clover Park)
23 Grady Fallon F 6-3 So. 1V Toledo
24 Jeff Foster F 6-5 Sr. TR Mukilteo (Mariner - Edmonds CC & Mesa 
State)
25 Tyce Nasinec F 6-4 Fr. HS Puyallup (Rogers)
32 Jeff McDonald F 6-4 So. 1V Yakima (Eisenhower)
33 Brant Borghorst C 6-7 Sr. 1V Seattle  (Blanchet - Highline CC)
40 Carlos Carson F 6-4 Jr. JC Seattle (Rainier Beach - Highline CC)
44 John Greer C 6-7 Sr. TR Bothell (Cascade - Northern Arizona)

Phil Deutscg G 6-1 Jr. JC Tacoma (Mount Tahoma - Tacoma CC)

Head Coach - Greg Sparling (1st year).  Assistants - Jeff Albrecht,  Tyler Geving.

1996-97

No. Name Pos Ht. Cl. Exp Hometown
22 Ryan Behbahani G 5-7 So. HS Juneau, AK (Douglas)
23 Grady Fallon F 6-3 Jr. 2V Toledo
25 Tyce Nasinec F 6-4 So. 1V Puyallup (Rogers)
30 Aaron Kennedy G 6-1 So. JC Tacoma (Curtis - Green River CC)
32 Eric Davis G 6-1 Jr. JC Ephrata (Walla Walla CC)
33 Rem Sackmann F 6-5 So. JC Longview (Mark Morris - Centralia CC)
44 Paul Fraker F 6-3 Jr. JC Forks (Centralia CC)

Willie Thomas



Todd Nealey
Chris Mosley
Phil Deutsch
Mike Blankenship
Bryan Wick
Brian Reed

Head Coach - Greg Sparling (2nd year).   Assistant -  Mike Burns, Mike Smith, Rex Stanley.

1997-98

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp. Hometown (School)
10 Justin Bursch G 6-1 Fr. HS Spokane (Ferris)
13 Keith Hennig G 6-1 Jr. JC Longview (R.A. Long - LCC)
22 Simon Dubiel G 6-0 Jr. JC Bellingham (Sehome - Centralia CC)
23 Grady Fallon F 6-3 Sr. 3V Toledo
24 Matt Easley G 6-1 Jr. JC Gig Harbor (Peninsula - Highline CC)
25 Tyce Nasinec F 6-4 Jr. 2V Puyallup (Rogers)
30 Leon Johnson F 6-7 Sr. 1V Seattle (Ingraham - Edmonds CC)
33 Rem Sackmann F 6-5 Jr. 1V Longview (Mark Morris - Centralia CC)
42 Jabari Anderson F 6-5 Jr. JC Los Angeles, CA (Banning - Ventura & CBC)
44 Paul Fraker F 6-3 Sr. 1V Forks (Centralia CC)

Head Coach - Greg Sparling (3rd year).  Assistants - Mike Burns, Rex Stanley, Will Jones, Eric MacGregor.

1998-99

No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Exp. Hometown (School)
10 Justin Bursch G 6-1 So. 1V Spokane (Ferris)
13 Keith Hennig G 6-1 Sr. 1V Longview (R.A. Long - LCC)
20 Derrick Elliott G 6-0 Sr. TR Seattle (Franklin - U. Idaho)
22 Simon Dubiel G 6-0 Sr. 1V Bellingham (Sehome - Centralia CC)
23 Carson Payne F 6-4 Jr. JC Vancouver (Mountain View - Clark CC)
24 Parker Barth G 5-10 Fr. RS Pateros
25 Tyce Nasinec F 6-4 Sr. 3V Puyallup (Rogers)
30 Bryan Streleski G 6-0 Jr. JC Spanaway (Bethel - Tacoma CC)
32 Eric Davis G 6-1 Sr. 1V Ephrata
33 Rem Sackmann F 6-5 Sr. 2V Longview (Mark Morris - Centralia CC)
40 Corby Schuh G 6-4 Jr. JC Spokane (Central Valley - Everett CC)
42 Marty DeLange F 6-6 So. JC Lynden (HCC)
44 Dazmond Kinlow C 6-9 Jr. JC Tacoma (Stadium - Tacoma CC)
54 Mikel Ward C 6-9 Jr. JC Okanogan (Wenatchee Valley)

 Head Coach - Greg Sparling.   Assistant - Mike Burns.  Grad Assistants -  Eric MacGregor, Todd Nealey

1999-2000

No. Player Pos. Ht Cl. Exp Hometown (High School)
10 Justin Bursch G 6-1 Jr. 2V Spokane (Ferris)



13 Damien Chapman G 6-2 Jr. JC Melbourne, Australia (YVC)
22 *Corby Schuh G 6-4 Sr. 1V Spokane (Central Valley - Everett CC)
23 *Carson Payne F 6-4 Sr. 1V Vancouver (Mountain View - Clark CC)
24 David Stone F 6-2 Sr. TR Federal Way (YVC – EWU)
25 Paul Felker F 6-4 Jr. TR Enumclaw (Olympic)
30 Bryan Streleski G 6-0 Sr. 1V Spanaway (Bethel - Tacoma CC)
32 *Reggie Ball G 6-0 Sr. TR Seattle (O’Dea – HCC & PSU)
33 Jason Littleton F 6-5 So. HS Puyallup (Rogers)
40 *Marty DeLange F 6-6 Jr. 1V Lynden (HCC)
42 *Brandon Rinta G 6-3 Jr. JC Chehalis (W. F. West - YVC)
44 Sean Muilenburg F 6-8 Jr. TR Kirkland (Olympic CC – WWU)
54 Mikel Ward C 6-9 Sr. 1V Okanogan (Wenatchee Valley)

Head Coach – Greg Sparling.  Assistants – Todd Nealey, Eric Davis, Tyce Nasinec.


